Internet Usage Among

Medical Doctors In Malaysia
Surendran Jaganathan

Bachelor of Science (Honours)
University of Malaya
Kuala Lumpur
1991

Submitted to:
Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment of
the requirements for the Degree of Master of

Business Administration

February 2002

akaan Univers

Wi



CHAPTER

Abstract

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

List of Tables and Figures

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 BACKGROUND
1.2 PURPOSE OF THE STUDY
1.3 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
1.4 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

1.4.1
1.4.2
1.4.3
1.4.4

1.4.5

LEVEL OF COMPUTER OWNERSHIP

LEVEL OF INTERNET ACCESSIBILITY
INTERNET USAGE

INFORMATION LOOKED FOR AT
PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY WEBSITE
SOURCE OF MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION

1.5 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY
1.6 ORGANISATION OF THE REPORT

2. LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTERNET USAGE AMONG MEDICAL DOCTORS
2.1.1. INTERNET USAGE AMONG DOCTORS

WORLDWIDE

2.1.2. INTERNET USAGE AMONG DOCTORS IN

EUROPE

2.1.3. INTERNET USAGE AMONG DOCTORS IN

AMERICA

PAGE

g o N =

(o)}

10
10

11

12



2.1.4. COMPUTER OWNERSHIP IN M’SIAN
DOCTORS
2.1.5. LATEST RESEARCH ON INTERNET USAGE
AMONG DOCTORS WORLDWIDE
2.2 FUTURE OF INTERNET IN HEALTHCARE
2.2.1 Driving Forces
2.2.2 Barriers
2.2.3 Forecast : Leading Edge Applications
2.2.3.1 Consumer Usage of Internet to seek
Information about healthcare will move
the fastest
2.2.3.2 Use of Internet and Electronic Mail will
proceed more slowly than consumer-
orientated applications
2.2.3.3 Internet as a replacement or
complement to existing information
systems, communications

infrastructures and transaction services

3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1. SELECTION OF MEASURES

3.2. SAMPLING DESIGN
3.2.1. Sample Size
3.2.2. Data Collection Procedure
3.2.3. Problems Encountered in Data Collection
3.2.4. Limitations of the Sampling

3.3. DATA ANALYSIS TECHNIQUES

4, RESEARCH RESULTS
41. DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF DOCTORS
SURVEYED

13

14

15
16
17
20
20

20

21

24
24
27
27
28
29
29
29

30
30



4.2.
4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

4.6.
4.7.

COMPUTER OWNERSHIP IN MALAYSIAN DOCTORS
INTERNET ACCESSIBILITY

4.3.1.
43.2.
4.3.3.
4.3.4.
4.3.5.

4.3.6.
4.3.7.
4.3.8.

RATIOS IN PUBLIC & PRIVATE SECTOR
RATIOS IN URBAN & RURAL AREAS
RATIOS IN VARIOUS AGE BRACKETS
RATIOS IN MALE & FEMALE GROUPS

TIME FRAME DOCTORS HAVE HAD
INTERNET ACCESS

TIME SPAN DOCTORS USE THE INTERNET
VENUE OF INTERNET ACCESS

FACTORS HINDERING INTERNET
ACCESSIBILITY

INTERNET USAGE

44A1.
442

MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION
NON-MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION

INFORMATION LOOKED FOR AT
PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY WEBSITE
SOURCE OF MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION
ANALYSIS OF MEASURES

4.7A1.

4.7.2.

4.7.3.

4.7.4.

4.7.5.

4.7.6.

4.717.

4.7.8.

COMPUTER OWNERSHIP

INTERNET ACCESSIBILITY

INTERNET USAGE

MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION SURFED
BY DOCTORS

NON-MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION
SURFED BY DOCTORS

INFORMATION LOOKED FOR AT
PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY WEBSITE
SOURCE OF MEDICAL RELATED
INFORMATION

IN A NUTSHELL

32
32
32
32
33
34
34

35
35
36

36
37
38
38

39

40

40

41

43

44

44

45

46

47



CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1. CONCLUSIONS

52. BUSINESS IMPLICATIONS

5.3. SUGGESTIONS FORADDITIONAL RESEARCH
5.3.1. PATIENT E-MAIL AND DOCTOR - PATIENT

COMMUNICATIONS

53.2. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY WEBSITES
5.3.3. E—HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES

BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2

48
48
50
51
52

53
53



ABSTRACT

In Malaysia, there were 20,000 Internet subscribers in 1996, 1.5 Million in 2000
and it is predicted to reach 4.5 Million in 2004. Malaysia is experiencing an
explosive growth of Internet users. There is also a growing importance of “e —
health businesses” as shown in the existing 20,000 healthcare sites currently
online with an additional 1,500 sites being added every month. This translates to
increasing healthcare site users for instance in America alone, out of 110 million
Internet users, 70 million searched the Web for health information. For healthcare
consumers worldwide, the Internet has now become a tool for health information
empowerment. This brings us to the important question — whether the healthcare
providers (doctors) themselves use the Internet as a tool of heaith information
empowerment? As such, in the Malaysian context, the focus of this study was on
Internet Usage among Medical Doctors in Malaysia.

The present study attempts to determine the level of computer ownership among
Malaysian doctors, their level of Internet accessibility and whether they prefer the
Internet as their choice of health information provider.

Primary data was collected through a survey conducted by medical sales
representatives (MSR) from Servier Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. 873 doctors from
Peninsular Malaysia in both urban and rural areas, responded to a simple
questionnaire that consists of twelve questions. In general, the majority of
doctors surveyed were from the private sector in urban areas and are males
aged between 41 to 50 years.

The study reveals that ccomputer ownership among doctors in Malaysia is 90%.
This clearly indicates a positive sign in terms of IT literacy among this
professional group and they are at par with doctors in developing countries such
as United Kingdom and USA. ,

Internet accessibility rate was 84% amongst doctors who were surveyed
(included doctors who owned computers and those who did not) and a higher
ratio of 94% in the group of doctors who already owned a computer. This clearly
indicates that doctors in Malaysia are Internet savvy and far superior to their
European and American counterparts.

There was no difference in Internet accessibility in doctors in public and private
sector, between urban and rural areas and also in male and female doctors.

Younger doctors (aged 50 and below) were also more Internet savvy than those
older doctors (aged 51 and above). This is consistent with most new fcechnology
tools, as younger doctors are more receptive to new technology and ideology.



The majority of doctors have had Internet access for more than two years. This
shows that the importance of IT was well entrenched by governmental efforts.

One third of the doctors use the Internet 3 — 4 times a day and this is relatively a
high usage of Internet as compared to an average Internet user.

Majority of doctors normally use the Internet at home.

The reason for not having Internet access was mainly because doctors did not
find the need to have Internet access.

Malaysian doctors were more interested in obtaining medical related information
when surfing the Net as compared to using for just e-mail purposes, in
comparison with doctors worldwide. Surprisingly, Malaysian doctors were also
less inclined to use the e-mail as compared to the average Malaysian Internet
user.

When looking for medical related information online, Malaysian doctors had
similar interest as doctors abroad, they looked mostly for disease information,
next at medical journals and last at drug information.

For non-medical related information surfed by the doctors, finance/banking/share
market was the first choice, followed by “other information” and politics came in
last. Here, the doctors were more skewed towards business interests than
politics.

The most important information looked for at the pharmaceutical company
website was product information.

The results also showed that Internet was becoming an important source of
medical information for doctors as it was ranked third after medical seminars and
medical journals. This survey found that Internet was the preferred choice of
health information provider than the MSR and pharmaceutical company
brochure. In fact, the MSR was the least preferred choice of medical information
provider. Thus, the declining interest of doctors from obtaining medical
information from MSR’s could also attribute to the increasing level of interest in
using Internet.

There is no doubt that Internet has and will further gain popu|ari_ty amongst
doctors as an important channel of obtaining the latest medical related
information.

It is inevitable that Internet will change the practice of medicine and the
conventional role of MSR as it is changing the landscape of many other
industries.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my most sincere gratitude and appreciation to my

supervisor, Dr. Ainin Sulaiman for her guidance, assistance and patience.

| would also like to thank all the 27 medical sales representative of Servier
Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. who had diligently and sincerely helped me to conduct the
survey. Without these fieldforce, this study would not have taken place nor

completed successfully.

My sincere appreciation also to my MBA coursemates who have guided me
patiently throughout the last three years.

Throughout my entire period of study for this MBA program, | thank GOD for
giving me the courage, confidence, support and blessings to undertake my

exams and overcoming various obstacles.

My parents, the late Mr. Jaganathan and Miss. Vimala who have nurtured me
into what | am today.

Last and most important, | am grateful to my wife, children and my in-laws, for

their love, patience, understanding and support throughout my MBA and this
entire period of study.

| wholly dedicate this thesis to my beloved wife and precious children,
Vijaya, Esshven and Shahnia.

Om Sri Ganesaye Namaha |



LIST OF TABLES & FIGURES

List of Tables :

2.1
3.1

3.2

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

SUMMARY OF FUTURE OF INTERNET IN HEALTHCARE
DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF MALAYSIAN DOCTORS
POPULATION

DISTRIBUTION OF QUESTIONNAIRE & RESPONSE
RATES

DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF DOCTORS SURVEYED
INTERNET ACCESS IN SECTOR OF PRACTICE
INTERNET ACCESS IN PLACE OF PRACTICE
INTERNET ACCESS IN AGE GROUP (N)

INTERNET ACCESS IN AGE GROUP (% )

INTERNET ACCESS IN MALE & FEMALE DOCTORS
TIME FRAME DOCTORS HAVE HAD INTERNET ACCESS
TIME SPAN DOCTORS USE THE INTERNET

VENUE OF INTERNET ACCESS

4.10 FACTORS HINDERING INTERNET ACCESSIBILITY
4.11 INTERNET USAGE

4.12 MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION

4.13 NON-MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION

4.14 VISIT TO PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY WEBSITE
4.15 REASONS FOR VISITING A PHARMACEUTICAL

COMPANY WEBSITE

4.16 SOURCE OF MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION

List of Figures :
1.1 FLOWCHART OF RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

28

31
32
33
33
33
34
34
35
35
36
37
37
38
39
39

40



