6

Internet Usage Among Medical Doctors In Malaysia

Surendran Jaganathan

Bachelor of Science (Honours)
University of Malaya
Kuala Lumpur
1991

Submitted to:

Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment of
the requirements for the Degree of Master of
Business Administration

February 2002



TABLE OF CONTENTS

HAPIER	<u>PAGE</u>		
Abstract			
Acknowledgements			
List of Tables and Figures			
1. INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1 BACKGROUND	1		
1.2 PURPOSE OF THE STUDY	2		
1.3 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	3		
1.4 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY	4		
1.4.1 LEVEL OF COMPUTER OWNERSHIP	5		
1.4.2 LEVEL OF INTERNET ACCESSIBILITY	5		
1.4.3 INTERNET USAGE	5		
1.4.4 INFORMATION LOOKED FOR AT	6		
PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY WEBSITE			
1.4.5 SOURCE OF MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION	6		
1.5 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY			
1.6 ORGANISATION OF THE REPORT			
2. LITERATURE REVIEW	9		
2.1 INTERNET USAGE AMONG MEDICAL DOCTORS	10		
2.1.1. INTERNET USAGE AMONG DOCTORS	10		
WORLDWIDE			
2.1.2. INTERNET USAGE AMONG DOCTORS IN	11		
EUROPE	(2000		
2.1.3. INTERNET USAGE AMONG DOCTORS IN	12		
AMERICA			

		2.1.4.	DOCTORS	13
		2.1.5.		14
		2.1.0.	AMONG DOCTORS WORLDWIDE	,,
	2.2 FU	TURE	OF INTERNET IN HEALTHCARE	15
		2.2.1	Driving Forces	16
		2.2.2	Barriers	17
		2.2.3	Forecast : Leading Edge Applications	20
			2.2.3.1 Consumer Usage of Internet to seek	20
			Information about healthcare will move	
			the fastest	
			2.2.3.2 Use of Internet and Electronic Mail will	20
			proceed more slowly than consumer-	
			orientated applications	
			2.2.3.3 Internet as a replacement or	21
			complement to existing information	
			systems, communications	
			infrastructures and transaction services	
3.	RESEA	RCH N	METHODOLOGY	24
	3.1.	SELE	CTION OF MEASURES	24
	3.2.	SAME	PLING DESIGN	27
		3.2.1	. Sample Size	27
		3.2.2	. Data Collection Procedure	28
		3.2.3	. Problems Encountered in Data Collection	29
		3.2.4	. Limitations of the Sampling	29
	3.3.	DATA	A ANALYSIS TECHNIQUES	29
4.	RESEA		ESULTS	30
	4.1.	DEM	OGRAPHIC PROFILE OF DOCTORS	30
		SUR	VEYED	

4.2.	COMP	UTER OWNERSHIP IN MALAYSIAN DOCTORS	32
4.3.	INTER	NET ACCESSIBILITY	32
	4.3.1.	RATIOS IN PUBLIC & PRIVATE SECTOR	32
	4.3.2.	RATIOS IN URBAN & RURAL AREAS	32
	4.3.3.	RATIOS IN VARIOUS AGE BRACKETS	33
	4.3.4.	RATIOS IN MALE & FEMALE GROUPS	34
	4.3.5.	TIME FRAME DOCTORS HAVE HAD	34
		INTERNET ACCESS	
	4.3.6.	TIME SPAN DOCTORS USE THE INTERNET	35
	4.3.7.	VENUE OF INTERNET ACCESS	35
	4.3.8.	FACTORS HINDERING INTERNET	36
		ACCESSIBILITY	
4.4.	INTER	NET USAGE	36
	4.4.1.	MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION	37
	4.4.2.	NON-MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION	38
4.5.	INFOF	RMATION LOOKED FOR AT	38
	PHAR	MACEUTICAL COMPANY WEBSITE	
4.6.	SOUR	CE OF MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION	39
4.7.	ANALYSIS OF MEASURES		
	4.7.1.	COMPUTER OWNERSHIP	40
	4.7.2.	INTERNET ACCESSIBILITY	41
	4.7.3.	INTERNET USAGE	43
	4.7.4.	MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION SURFED	44
		BY DOCTORS	
	4.7.5.	NON-MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION	44
		SURFED BY DOCTORS	
	4.7.6.	INFORMATION LOOKED FOR AT	45
		PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY WEBSITE	
	4.7.7.	SOURCE OF MEDICAL RELATED	46
		INFORMATION	
	4.7.8.	IN A NUTSHELL	47

5.	CONCL	USION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	48
	5.1.	CONCLUSIONS	48
	5.2	BUSINESS IMPLICATIONS	50
	5.2. 5.3.	SUGGESTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL RESEARCH	51
	0.5.	5.3.1. PATIENT E-MAIL AND DOCTOR - PATIENT	52
		COMMUNICATIONS	
		5.3.2. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY WEBSITES	53
		5.3.3. E - HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES	53
	BIBLIOGR	APHY	
	APPENDIX 1		
	APPENDIX	X 2	

ABSTRACT

In Malaysia, there were 20,000 Internet subscribers in 1996, 1.5 Million in 2000 and it is predicted to reach 4.5 Million in 2004. Malaysia is experiencing an explosive growth of Internet users. There is also a growing importance of "e — health businesses" as shown in the existing 20,000 healthcare sites currently online with an additional 1,500 sites being added every month. This translates to increasing healthcare site users for instance in America alone, out of 110 million Internet users, 70 million searched the Web for health information. For healthcare consumers worldwide, the Internet has now become a tool for health information empowerment. This brings us to the important question — whether the healthcare providers (doctors) themselves use the Internet as a tool of health information empowerment? As such, in the Malaysian context, the focus of this study was on Internet Usage among Medical Doctors in Malaysia.

The present study attempts to determine the level of computer ownership among Malaysian doctors, their level of Internet accessibility and whether they prefer the Internet as their choice of health information provider.

Primary data was collected through a survey conducted by medical sales representatives (MSR) from Servier Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. 873 doctors from Peninsular Malaysia in both urban and rural areas, responded to a simple questionnaire that consists of twelve questions. In general, the majority of doctors surveyed were from the private sector in urban areas and are males aged between 41 to 50 years.

The study reveals that computer ownership among doctors in Malaysia is 90%. This clearly indicates a positive sign in terms of IT literacy among this professional group and they are at par with doctors in developing countries such as United Kingdom and USA.

Internet accessibility rate was 84% amongst doctors who were surveyed (included doctors who owned computers and those who did not) and a higher ratio of 94% in the group of doctors who already owned a computer. This clearly indicates that doctors in Malaysia are Internet savvy and far superior to their European and American counterparts.

There was no difference in Internet accessibility in doctors in public and private sector, between urban and rural areas and also in male and female doctors.

Younger doctors (aged 50 and below) were also more Internet savvy than those older doctors (aged 51 and above). This is consistent with most new technology tools, as younger doctors are more receptive to new technology and ideology.

The majority of doctors have had Internet access for more than two years. This shows that the importance of IT was well entrenched by governmental efforts.

One third of the doctors use the Internet 3 – 4 times a day and this is relatively a high usage of Internet as compared to an average Internet user.

Majority of doctors normally use the Internet at home.

The reason for not having Internet access was mainly because doctors did not find the need to have Internet access.

Malaysian doctors were more interested in obtaining medical related information when surfing the Net as compared to using for just e-mail purposes, in comparison with doctors worldwide. Surprisingly, Malaysian doctors were also less inclined to use the e-mail as compared to the average Malaysian Internet user.

When looking for medical related information online, Malaysian doctors had similar interest as doctors abroad, they looked mostly for disease information, next at medical journals and last at drug information.

For non-medical related information surfed by the doctors, finance/banking/share market was the first choice, followed by "other information" and politics came in last. Here, the doctors were more skewed towards business interests than politics.

The most important information looked for at the pharmaceutical company website was product information.

The results also showed that Internet was becoming an important source of medical information for doctors as it was ranked third after medical seminars and medical journals. This survey found that Internet was the preferred choice of health information provider than the MSR and pharmaceutical company brochure. In fact, the MSR was the least preferred choice of medical information provider. Thus, the declining interest of doctors from obtaining medical information from MSR's could also attribute to the increasing level of interest in using Internet.

There is no doubt that Internet has and will further gain popularity amongst doctors as an important channel of obtaining the latest medical related information.

It is inevitable that Internet will change the practice of medicine and the conventional role of MSR as it is changing the landscape of many other industries.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my most sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Ainin Sulaiman for her guidance, assistance and patience.

I would also like to thank all the 27 medical sales representative of Servier Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. who had diligently and sincerely helped me to conduct the survey. Without these fieldforce, this study would not have taken place nor completed successfully.

My sincere appreciation also to my MBA coursemates who have guided me patiently throughout the last three years.

Throughout my entire period of study for this MBA program, I thank GOD for giving me the courage, confidence, support and blessings to undertake my exams and overcoming various obstacles.

My parents, the late Mr. Jaganathan and Miss. Vimala who have nurtured me into what I am today.

Last and most important, I am grateful to my wife, children and my in-laws, for their love, patience, understanding and support throughout my MBA and this entire period of study.

I wholly dedicate this thesis to my beloved wife and precious children, Vijaya, Esshven and Shahnia.

Om Sri Ganesaye Namaha!

LIST OF TABLES & FIGURES

ist of T	ables :	PAGE
2.1	SUMMARY OF FUTURE OF INTERNET IN HEALTHCARE	23
3.1	DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF MALAYSIAN DOCTORS	27
	POPULATION	
3.2	DISTRIBUTION OF QUESTIONNAIRE & RESPONSE	28
	RATES	
4.1	DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF DOCTORS SURVEYED	31
4.2	INTERNET ACCESS IN SECTOR OF PRACTICE	32
4.3	INTERNET ACCESS IN PLACE OF PRACTICE	33
4.4	INTERNET ACCESS IN AGE GROUP (N)	33
4.5	INTERNET ACCESS IN AGE GROUP (%)	33
4.6	INTERNET ACCESS IN MALE & FEMALE DOCTORS	34
4.7	TIME FRAME DOCTORS HAVE HAD INTERNET ACCESS	34
4.8	TIME SPAN DOCTORS USE THE INTERNET	35
4.9	VENUE OF INTERNET ACCESS	35
4.10	FACTORS HINDERING INTERNET ACCESSIBILITY	36
4.11	INTERNET USAGE	37
4.12	MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION	37
4.13	NON-MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION	38
4.14	VISIT TO PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY WEBSITE	39
4.15	REASONS FOR VISITING A PHARMACEUTICAL	39
	COMPANY WEBSITE	
4.16	SOURCE OF MEDICAL RELATED INFORMATION	40
List of	Figures :	
1 1	FLOWCHART OF RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	7